STATE OF HAWAII
PUBLIC EMPIOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT FMPIOYFES' ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO (AFSCME/HGFR),

Petitioner,

and Case No. R=04-10

PROFESSIONALS AND SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION
OF HAWAII, affiliated with MARINE
ENGINEERS BENEFICIAL ASSOCIATION
AFL-CIO (PSAH-MFBA),

Decision No. 13

Petitioner,
and

STATE OF HAWAIT,

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
COUNTY OF HAWAII, '
COUNTY OF MAUTI,

COUNTY OF KAUATI,

Employer.
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CERTIFICATION OF EXCLUSIVE BARGCAINING REPRFESENTATIVE AND ORDER
TO NEGOTIATE

)

A representation proceeding having heen conducted pursuant to
Stipulations for Flection in the above entitled maﬁter by the Public Fm-
ployment Relations Board in accordance with the Hawaii Public Fmployment
Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing
that an exclusive bargaining representative has hecn selected; pursuant
to the auﬁhority vested in the Board by the Hawaii Public FEmployment Re-
lations Act, IT iS'HEREBY CERTIFIED that the HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES'
ASSOCIATION,’LOCAL 152, (AFSCME/ATL-CIO) has bheen designated and selected
by a majority of the éupervisory emplovecs in white collar positions of
the above-named public employers, in the appropriate bargaining unit des-
cribed herein, as their exclusive bargaining representative, effective
May 3, 1972, for the purpose of bargaining collectively on questions of

wages, hours, and other terms and conditions cof emplovment.

/3



UNIT:

Included:

Excluded’:

All SUPFRVISORY employees in white collar positions
emploved by the State of Hawaii, City and County of
Fonolulu, and the Counties of Hawaii, Maui, and
Kauai, except those determined not to be eligible
to vote. '

Fmplovees determined to be ton-level managerial
and/or administrative bv the Pubhlic Fmployment
Pelations Roard; all elected officials, membaers
of any board or commission, part-time emplovees
workina fewer than twentv (20) hours per week,
temporary emplovees of three months duration

or less: confidential emplovees: and emplovees
who normally would belonag to this unit but who
were not eligible to vote hecause their worl is
confidential in nature and certain other excluded
employees as listed berewith:

STATE OF HAWAII

Pos. No.

12945
17054
17064
21161
18117

9198
17472

6163

3290
395K
4473F

3278

6€942F
7373E
5678F
© 6082F

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENIRAI SERVICES

Class Title

Bldg. .& Grnds. Supt. IX
Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. VII
Bldg. & Crnds. Supt. VII

Blda. & Contr. & Maint. Supt. VI
Bldg. & Crnds. Sunt. V

Auto Sves. Supt..V

School Bus Transp. Director V
Bldg. & Crnds. Supt. VI

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Nffice Manager IV

OFFICE OF THFW ATTORNEY GENFRAL

Cffice Manager IV
Sheriff
First Deputy Sheriff

DEPARTHMENT OF BUDCET AND FINANCE

Office Manager III

DEPARTMENT OF DFEFENSE

Supply & Maint. Offr.

Asst. Bldg. & Grnds. Maint. Supt.
Bldg. & Grnds. Maint. Supt.
Admin. Supply & Maint. Offr.



Pos. No.

DEP2ARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Class Title

17387
7142
4312

12E
7397E

3047
2986
3880
10432
964
21085
2329

14545
14551
4806
4825
4844
14536
4710
14550
14535
3307

148
5025
12258

3302

8394
13238

Personnel Tech. VI
Personnel Tech. VI
Personnel Tech. VI

COVERNOR'S OFFICE

FExecutive Secrectary
Supv. Legal Steno.

DEPARTMEMT OF HEALTH

Office Manager IV

Office Manager IV

Office Manager III

Office Manager III

Inst. Facilities Supt. VI
Office lManager III

Inst. Fac. Supt. VI

JUDICIARY

Chf, pDigt. Crt,. Clk. IV
Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. IV
Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI
Chf. Ciréunit Crt. Clk. VI
Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI
Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk.. V
Chf. Circuit Crt, Clk. VII
Chf, Dist. Crt. Clk. VI
Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk, V
Chf. Supreme Crt. Clk.

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCES

Registrar of Conveyances
Supvsng. Fish & Game Warden
Parks Supt. V

. LT. GOVERNCR'S OFFICE

Cffice Manager IV

DEPARTMENT OF PIRSQONNEIL SFRVICES

Personnel Technician VII

DEPARTMENT OF RFCULATORY AGFEMCIES

Supervising Stenographer
Office Manager III



DEPARTMENT OF SCCIAL SIRVICES AND HOUSING

Pos. No. Class Title
3424 Office Manager IV

DEPARTHMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

6474 Cffice Manager IV
1058 Office Manager IIT
6590 + 0ffice Manager IV
5308 Office Manager III
1341 Office llanager IIIX

UNIVENSITY OF HIWAII

18528 Institution Fac. Supt. VI

EMPLOYEES IN POSITIONS ASESIGNFED TO SUPFRVISOPY WHITE COLLAPR
- CLASSES WHO ARE INCLUDED IN ANOTEER BARCAINING UNIT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

810 Office Manager II

DEPARTHMEINT OF IAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

9055 Abstractoxr’ IX
141 Abstractor K IX
4370 Abstractord IX

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIPI. SERVICFS AND HOUSING

2458 Supervising Storekeeper
3400 Office Manager II

DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1059 OCffice Manager IT
3500 \ Office Manager IT
1060 Office llanager II

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

DEPARTMENT OF AUDITORIUMS

AD 126 Auditorium Maintenance Superintendent

BUIIDING DEPARTMENT

RD 363 Assistant Building and Crounds Superintendent
BD 361 Building and Grounds Superintendent ’



BW

Pos. No.

480

BW 103

CK

cC
CcC
CE

DF

WS
ws
WS
WS

110
157

301
302
307

305

510
551
589
500

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY

Class Title

Superintendent of Field Operations
Superintendent of Plant Operations

CITY CLFRK'S OFFICE

Council Services Supervisor
Assistant Council Services Supervisor

CORPORATION CQUMNENIL'S OFFICE

Supervising ILaw Stenographer T
Supervising ILaw Stenoqgrapher I
Supervising Law Stenographer I

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

Payroll Control Supervisor

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Sewecr Division:

Assistant Sewer Maintenance Supervisor
Sewer Maintenance Superintendent
Assistant Superintendent of Sewace Disvosal
Superintendent of Sewage Disposal Plants

i

COUNTY OF HAWAIT

306

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOPRKS

Supt., Div. of A.F. & M. Pool

COUNTY OF MAUIX

PW-54

PW-25
WwW-48

PW-332
PwW-103

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOFKS

Supt. of Sewer Systems

DEPARTMENT OFF WATER SUPPLY

Asst. Water Service Supt.
Water Service Supt.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBILIC WORKS

Asst. Hwy. Const. & Maint. Supt.
Supt. of Highways

Plants



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, MOLOKAI

Pos. MNo. Class Title

PW-275 Molokai District Supt.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS

PR-2 ' Park Maint. & Operations Supt.

COUNTY OF KAUAI

{ Mssistant Building Superintendent

» Ruilding Superintendent

Water Service Supervisor

Motor Pool and Repair Shop Superintendent

and all repnresentatives of a public emplover,

’ including the administrative officer, director,

' or chief of a county department or agency, or

any major division thereof as well as his deputy,
and first assistant.

Further, IT IS ORDEPED that the above-named public employers
shall bargain collectivelv with the PFawaii Government Fmplovees' Associa-
tion, Iocal 152 (AFSCME/AFL-CIQO) and enter into a written agreement with
such employee organization with respect to wages, hours, and other terms

and conditions of employment which are'subject to negotiations under the

Act.

HAWAII PUBLIC FMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

A ;;_,, £ ,f/ j%bw Sy

Mack H. Hamada, Chairman

-

“ (/‘ / ’e( 7
- VAL
Carl J.C?hntort, Podrd Member

V4 '

Dated: May 3, 1972

Honolulu, ' Hawaii
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