STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION,

LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO (AFSCME/HGFA),

Petitioner,

and

PROFESSIONALS AND SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION OF HAWAII, affiliated with MARINE ENGINEERS BENEFICIAL ASSOCIATION AFL-CIO (PSAH-MEBA),

Petitioner,

and

STATE OF HAWAII,
CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
COUNTY OF HAWAII,
COUNTY OF MAUI,
COUNTY OF KAUAI,

Employer.

Case No. R-04-10

Decision No. 13

CERTIFICATION OF EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceeding having been conducted pursuant to Stipulations for Election in the above entitled matter by the Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Hawaii Public Employment Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an exclusive bargaining representative has been selected; pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Hawaii Public Employment Relations Act, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 152, (AFSCME/AFL-CIO) has been designated and selected by a majority of the supervisory employees in white collar positions of the above-named public employers, in the appropriate bargaining unit described herein, as their exclusive bargaining representative, effective May 3, 1972, for the purpose of bargaining collectively on questions of wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment.

UNIT:

Included:

All SUPERVISORY employees in white collar positions employed by the State of Hawaii, City and County of Honolulu, and the Counties of Hawaii, Maui, and Kauai, except those determined not to be eligible to vote.

Excluded:

Employees determined to be top-level managerial and/or administrative by the Public Employment Pelations Board; all elected officials, members of any board or commission, part-time employees working fewer than twenty (20) hours per week, temporary employees of three months duration or less; confidential employees; and employees who normally would belong to this unit but who were not eligible to vote because their work is confidential in nature and certain other excluded employees as listed herewith:

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

Pos. No.	Class Title
12945 17054 17064 21161 18117 9198 17472 6163	Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. IX Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. VII Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. VII Bldg. & Contr. & Maint. Supt. VI Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. V Auto Svcs. Supt. V School Bus Transp. Director V Bldg. & Grnds. Supt. VI
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
9563	Office Manager IV
3290	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Office Manager IV
395E 4473E	Sheriff First Deputy Sheriff
	DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
3278	Office Manager III
	DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
6942E 7373E 5678E 6082E	Supply & Maint. Offr. Asst. Bldg. & Grnds. Maint. Supt. Bldg. & Grnds. Maint. Supt. Admin. Supply & Maint. Offr.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Pos. No.	Class Title
17387 7142 4312	Personnel Tech. VI Personnel Tech. VI Personnel Tech. VI
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
12E 7397E	Executive Secretary Supv. Legal Steno.
6	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
3047 2986 3880 10432 964 21085 2329	Office Manager IV Office Manager IV Office Manager III Office Manager III Inst. Facilities Supt. VI Office Manager III Inst. Fac. Supt. VI
	JUDICIARY
14545 14551 4806 4825 4844 14536 4710 14550 14535 3307	Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. IV Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. IV Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. V Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. V Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. V Chf. Circuit Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. VI Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. V Chf. Dist. Crt. Clk. V
	DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
148 5025 12258	Registrar of Conveyances Supvsng. Fish & Game Warden Parks Supt. V
	LT. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
56	Office Manager IV
	DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL SERVICES
3302	Personnel Technician VII
	DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
8394 13238	Supervising Stenographer Office Manager III

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING

Pos. N	10.	Class Title
3424		Office Manager IV
		DEDADEMENTO OF THEAMEROPER MEAN
		DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
6474		Office Manager IV
1058		Office Manager III
6590		Office Manager IV
5308		Office Manager III
1341		Office Manager III
		to the state of th
	*	UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
18528		Institution Fac. Supt. VI

EMPLOYEES IN POSITIONS ASSIGNED TO SUPERVISORY WHITE COLLAR CLASSES WHO ARE INCLUDED IN ANOTHER BARGAINING UNIT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

810 Office Manager II

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

9055	Abstractor	IX
141	Abstractor	IX
4370	Abstractor	IX

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING

2458		Supervi	sing	Sto	rekee	per
3400		Office	Manag	er	II	

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1059		Office	Manager	II
3500)	Office	Manager	II
1060		Office	Manager	II

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

DEPARTMENT OF AUDITORIUMS

AD 126 Auditorium Maintenance Superintendent

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

BD	363	Assistant	Building a	nd Grounds	Superintendent
BD	361	Building a	and Grounds	Superinten	dent

	BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
Pos. No.	Class Title
BW 480 BW 103	Superintendent of Field Operations Superintendent of Plant Operations
	CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
CK 110 CK 157	Council Services Supervisor Assistant Council Services Supervisor
	CORPORATION COUNSEL'S OFFICE
CC 301 CC 302 CC 307	Supervising Law Stenographer I Supervising Law Stenographer I Supervising Law Stenographer I
	DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DF 305	Payroll Control Supervisor
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	Sewer Division:
WS 510 WS 551 WS 589 WS 500	Assistant Sewer Maintenance Supervisor Sewer Maintenance Superintendent Assistant Superintendent of Sewage Disposal Plants Superintendent of Sewage Disposal Plants
COUNTY OF I	HAWAII
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
306	Supt., Div. of A.E. & M. Pool
COUNTY OF 1	MAUI
1	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOPKS
PW-54	Supt. of Sewer Systems
	DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY
PW-25 WW-48	Asst. Water Service Supt. Water Service Supt.

PW-332 PW-103 Asst. Hwy. Const. & Maint. Supt. Supt. of Highways

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, MOLOKAI

Pos. No.

Class Title

PW-275

Molokai District Supt.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS

PR-2

Park Maint. & Operations Supt.

COUNTY OF KAUAI

Assistant Building Superintendent
Building Superintendent
Water Service Supervisor
Motor Pool and Repair Shop Superintendent

and all representatives of a public employer, including the administrative officer, director, or chief of a county department or agency, or any major division thereof as well as his deputy, and first assistant.

Further, IT IS ORDEPED that the above-named public employers shall bargain collectively with the Hawaii Government Employees' Association, Local 152 (AFSCME/AFL-CIO) and enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment which are subject to negotiations under the Act.

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

mack H. Hamada, Chairman

10/100

Carl J. Guntert, Board Member

John E. Milligan, Board Member

Dated: May 3, 1972

Honolulu, Hawaii